

**THE TINPLATE COMPANY OF INDIA LIMITED**

CIN : L28112WB1920PLC003606

REGD. OFFICE : 4, Bankshall Street, Kolkata 700 001, WORKS : Golmuri, Jamshedpur 831 003

Tel (033) 2243 5401 / Fax (033) 2230 4170. Email : company.secretariat@tatatinplate.com. Website : www.tatatinplate.com.

**STATEMENT OF AUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER ENDED 30TH JUNE 2014**

Rupees in Lakhs				
PART - I				
PARTICULARS	QUARTER ENDED			YEAR ENDED
	30.06.14 (Audited)	31.03.14 (Audited)	30.06.13 (Audited)	31.03.14 (Audited)
1. (a) Income from Operations (Note 1)				
Sales	5,342.02	12,059.28	8,781.27	43,938.68
Conversion Charges	12,571.03	16,882.41	14,042.41	60,960.80
Sales and Conversion Charges (Gross)	17,913.05	28,941.69	22,823.68	104,899.48
Less: Excise duty on Sales	-	0.32	0.06	0.41
Sales and Conversion Charges (Net)	17,913.05	28,941.37	22,823.62	104,899.07
(b) Other Operating Income	497.13	38.80	558.71	1,007.68
Total Income from Operation (net)	<b>18,410.18</b>	<b>28,980.17</b>	<b>23,382.33</b>	<b>105,906.75</b>
2. Expenses:				
(a) Cost of Material consumed	-	-	-	-
(b) Purchases of stock-in-trade	5,241.26	11,890.36	8,815.66	43,277.58
(c) Change in inventories of finished goods, Work-in-progress, Stock-in-trade and scrap	(1,189.35)	317.09	(282.00)	15.03
(d) Employee benefit expense	3,211.94	3,068.46	2,938.71	11,825.83
(e) Consumption of stores and spare parts	1,240.92	1,564.21	1,405.03	6,035.96
(f) Packing material consumed	1,013.82	1,486.02	1,048.88	4,878.55
(g) Power and Fuel	2,720.15	3,039.07	2,849.49	11,466.50
(h) Depreciation and amortisation expense	1,827.29	1,464.13	1,576.62	6,118.89
(i) Other Expenses	2,893.26	3,740.61	3,281.68	13,511.03
(j) Total Expenses	16,959.29	26,569.95	21,634.07	97,129.37
3. Profit from Operations before other income, finance cost & exceptional items (1 - 2)	<b>1,450.89</b>	<b>2,410.22</b>	<b>1,748.26</b>	<b>8,777.38</b>
4. Other Income	499.70	805.51	484.91	2,407.54
5. Profit from ordinary activities before finance cost & exceptional items (3 + 4)	<b>1,950.59</b>	<b>3,215.73</b>	<b>2,233.17</b>	<b>11,184.92</b>
6. Finance cost	332.80	401.31	622.35	2,115.45
7. Profit from ordinary activities after finance cost but before exceptional items (5 - 6)	<b>1,617.79</b>	<b>2,814.42</b>	<b>1,610.82</b>	<b>9,069.47</b>
8. Exceptional items	-	-	-	-
9. Profit (+)/ Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities before Tax (7 + 8)	<b>1,617.79</b>	<b>2,814.42</b>	<b>1,610.82</b>	<b>9,069.47</b>
10. Tax Expense				
Current Tax	684.30	489.67	275.14	1,901.01
MAT Credit	-	-	-	-
Deferred Tax Charge/(Credit)	(129.37)	463.98	269.08	888.76
Total	554.93	953.65	544.22	2,789.77
11. Net Profit (+)/ Loss (-) from Ordinary Activities after Tax (9 - 10)	<b>1,062.86</b>	<b>1,860.77</b>	<b>1,066.60</b>	<b>6,279.70</b>
12. Extraordinary Item (net of Tax Expense)	-	-	-	-
13. Net Profit (+)/ Loss (-) for the period (11 - 12)	<b>1,062.86</b>	<b>1,860.77</b>	<b>1,066.60</b>	<b>6,279.70</b>
14. Paid up Equity Share Capital ( face value of Equity Share is Rs. 10/- each)	10,479.80	10,479.80	10,479.80	10,479.80
15. Reserves (excluding revaluation reserve) as per Balance Sheet of the previous accounting year				42,858.87
16. Earnings Per Share (EPS)				
Earnings Per Share - Basic (not annualized)[Note - 2(a)]	1.02	0.87	1.02	5.09
Earnings Per Share - Diluted (not annualized) [Note - 2(b)]	1.02	0.87	1.02	5.09
<b>PART - II</b>				
<b>A PARTICULAR OF SHAREHOLDING</b>				
1. Public Shareholding :				
- No of Equity Shares	26,209,998	26,209,998	26,209,998	26,209,998
- Percentage of shareholding	25.04%	25.04%	25.04%	25.04%
2. Promoters and Promoter Group Shareholding				
a) Pledged / Encumbered				
- Number of Equity Shares	Nil	Nil	Nil	Nil
- Percentage of Equity Shares ( as a % of the total equity shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	NA	NA	NA	NA
- Percentage of Equity Shares ( as a % of the total equity share capital of the Company)	NA	NA	NA	NA
b) Non-Encumbered				
- Number of Equity Shares	78,457,640	78,457,640	78,457,640	78,457,640
- Percentage of Equity Shares ( as a % of the total equity shareholding of promoter and promoter group)	100%	100%	100%	100%
- Percentage of Equity Shares ( as a % of the total equity share capital of the Company)	74.96%	74.96%	74.96%	74.96%
<b>B INVESTOR COMPLAINTS</b>				
<b>3 months ended 30.06.2014</b>				
Pending at the beginning of the quarter	0			
Received during the quarter	3			
Disposed of during the quarter	1			
Remaining unresolved at the end of the quarter	2			

Notes:

- The Company's operations are predominantly in the manufacture and sale of Electrolytic Tin Mill products. The Company is managed organizationally as a unified entity and according to the management, this is a single segment company as envisaged in AS-17 - Segment Reporting notified under the Companies (Accounting Standards) Rules, 2006.
- (a). Based on a legal opinion obtained by the Company, the option to convert 9,261,000 (Previous year 9,261,000) Non Cumulative Optionally Convertible Preference Shares of Rs.100/- each into Equity Shares of the Company is not available as per the existing SEBI Guidelines. Accordingly such shares have not been considered as Potential Equity Shares for the purpose of computation of Diluted Earnings per share.  
(b). In keeping with the applicable Accounting Standard, Earnings Per Share (EPS) for the year ended 31st March, 2014 have been calculated after considering proposed dividend on the Non Cumulative Optionally Convertible Preference Shares provided for in the related annual financial statements. Such dividend has neither been provided nor considered in the computation of EPS in respect of the quarters ended on 30th June, 2014 and 30th June, 2013.
- During the year, the Company has revised its estimates of useful life of its fixed assets as prescribed in Part C of Schedule II of the Companies Act, 2013. Carrying amount less residual value of the assets whose remaining useful life has become nil at the beginning of the period, has been adjusted with the opening balance of retained earnings net of deferred tax. Consequent to the adoption of Schedule II as above, the profit for the quarter ended 30th June 2014 is lower by Rs. 299.36 Lacs. The opening retained earnings as at 1st April 2014 is lower by Rs. 413.34 Lacs and Deferred Tax Liability reduced by Rs.212.84 Lacs.
- Figures for the corresponding period / previous year have been rearranged and regrouped where necessary.
- The above results have been reviewed and recommended by the Audit Committee at its meeting held on 22nd July, 2014 and thereafter approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at its meeting held on 28th July, 2014.